

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE SATYAM COMPUTER SERVICES, LTD.,
SECURITIES LITIGATION

This Document Applies to: All Cases

No. 1:09-md-2027 (BSJ)
(Consolidated Action)

ECF Case

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR *FORUM NON CONVENIENS***

Fraser L. Hunter, Jr.
Charu A. Chandrasekhar
Brian A. Sutherland*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 230-8800
Fax: (212) 230-8888

Attorneys for Price Waterhouse, PricewaterhouseCoopers Private Ltd., and Lovelock & Lewes

* Application for admission pending.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. BACKGROUND	2
A. The Alleged Fraud and Company Audit Took Place in India	2
B. Virtually All of the Defendants Are Domiciled in India	2
C. The Evidence Is Primarily Located in India	3
D. The Vast Majority of Satyam’s Shares Traded On Indian Exchanges	4
E. The Lead Plaintiffs Are Sophisticated, Primarily Foreign, Investors	4
II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i>	5
A. The Courts of India Are Adequate and Available	5
1. Defendants Submit to Jurisdiction and Service of Process in India, Where Adequate Legal Remedies Are Available	6
2. Litigation of This Case in India Will Be Efficient and Without Undue Delay	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Not Entitled to Deference	9
1. The presumption of deference does not apply	10
a) Three Lead Plaintiffs are foreign institutional investors.....	10
b) The U.S. Lead Plaintiff conducted its trades in India.....	10
c) This is a representative action.....	11
2. The relevant documents and witnesses reside in India	12
3. Lead Plaintiffs have substantial resources to litigate in India.....	12
C. The Private Interest Factors Support Dismissal Here	13
1. No compulsory process for key witnesses in the United States.....	14
2. Enforcing a U.S. judgment would be burdensome and uncertain.....	17
3. The cost and inconvenience of obtaining attendance of witnesses and transporting documents would be much greater here than in India	19
4. Contribution claims against non-appearing defendants and third parties are not available in the United States	19
D. The Public Interest Factors Strongly Favor India	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Advanta Corp. v. Dialogic Corp.</i> , No. C 05-2895, 2006 WL 1156385 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2006)	8, 9
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Alcoa S.S. Co., Inc. v. M/V Nordic Regent</i> , 654 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1980) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 159 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8, 15, 21
<i>Allstate Life Insurance Co. v. Linter Group, Ltd.</i> , No. 91 Civ. 2873, 1992 WL 398446 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 1993) (as amended)	13, 19
<i>Allstate Life Insurance Co. v. Linter Group, Ltd.</i> , 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1993).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Banco de Seguros Del Estado v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>BlackRock, Inc. v. Schroders PLC</i> , No. 07 Civ. 3183, 2007 WL 1573933 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2007).....	16
<i>Capital Currency Exchange, N.V. v. National Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 155 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Carey v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank AG</i> , 370 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cavlam Business Ltd. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2225, 2009 WL 667272 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2009)	6
<i>Chazen v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	17
<i>Cortec Corp. v. Erste Bank Ber Oesterreichischen Sparkassen AG (Erste Bank)</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	11, 12, 15

<i>DeYoung v. Beddome</i> , 707 F. Supp. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	11
<i>DiRienzo v. Philip Services Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11, 16, 21
<i>do Rosario Veiga v. World Meteorological Organisation</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15
<i>Duha v. Agrium, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Europe & Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 940 F. Supp. 528 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	19
<i>First Union National Bank v. Arab African International Bank</i> , 48 F. App'x 801 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>First Union National Bank v. Paribas</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Fitzgerald v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Gilstrap v. Radianz Ltd.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11, 13, 19
<i>Great Northern Insurance Co. v. Constab Polymer-Chemie GmbH & Co.</i> , No. 5:01-CV-0882, 2007 WL 2891981 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....	18
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howe v. Goldcorp Investments, Ltd.</i> , 946 F.2d 944 (1st Cir. 1991).....	11, 21
<i>In re DaimlerChrysler AG Securities Litigation</i> , 216 F.R.D. 395 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	15-16
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	11, 17
<i>In re Royal Group Technologies Securities Litigation</i> , No. 04 Civ. 9809, 2005 WL 3105341 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2005)	21

<i>In re Ski Train Fire in Kaprun, Austria on Nov. 11, 2000,</i> 499 F. Supp. 2d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster at Bhopal, India in Dec. 1984,</i> 634 F. Supp. 842 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	9, 20
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Gas Plant Disaster at Bhopal, India in Dec. 1984,</i> 809 F.2d 195 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.,</i> 274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001).....	5, 13
<i>Koster v. (American) Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co.,</i> 330 U.S. 518 (1947).....	11
<i>Krish v. Balasubramaniam,</i> No. 1:06-CV-01030, 2007 WL 1219281 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2007)	9
<i>Kultur International Films Ltd. v. Covent Garden Pioneer, FSP., Ltd.,</i> 860 F. Supp. 1055 (D.N.J. 1994)	16
<i>LaSala v. Bank of Cyprus Public Co.,</i> 510 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Martinez v. White,</i> 492 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	16
<i>Murray v. British Broadcasting Corp.,</i> 81 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 1996).....	9, 10, 13
<i>New Hampshire Insurance Co. v. Sphere Drake Insurance Ltd.,</i> No. 01 Civ. 3226, 2002 WL 1586962 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2002)	11, 15
<i>Newegg, Inc. v. Telecommunications System,</i> No. C 09-0982, 2009 WL 1814461 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2009)	16
<i>PT United Can Co. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.,</i> 138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,</i> 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank,</i> 329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 10

<i>Sarandi v. Breu</i> , No. C 08-2118, 2009 WL 2871049 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2009)	17
<i>Scottish Air International, Inc. v. British Caledonian Group, PLC</i> , 81 F.3d 1224 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13, 17-18
<i>Strategic Value Master Fund, Ltd. v. Cargill Finance Services, Corp.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16
<i>Traver v. Officine Meccaniche Toshci SpA</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 404 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17
<i>USHA (India) Ltd.v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0494, 2004 WL 540441 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2004)	9
<i>USHA (India), Ltd. v. Honeywell International, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Vivendi S.A. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. C06-1524JLR, 2008 WL 2345283 (W.D. Wash. June 5, 2008)	15
<i>Windt v. Qwest Communications International, Inc.</i> , 529 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Yung v. Lee</i> , No. 00 Civ. 3965, 2002 WL 31008970 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2002)	8, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hague Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters, <i>opened for signature</i> , Mar. 18, 1970, 23 U.S.T. 2555, T.I.A.S. No. 7444, 8 I.L.M. 37 (1969), <i>reprinted at</i> 28 U.S.C. § 1781 note	15
Heather Timmons <i>et al.</i> , <i>Board Tries to Chart Recovery for Scandal-Ridden Indian Firm</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 13, 2009.....	20
Niraj Sheth <i>et al.</i> , <i>Corporate Scandal Shakes India</i> , WALL STREET J., Jan. 8, 2009.....	20
Richard M. Dunn & Raquel M. Gonzalez, <i>The Thing about Non-U.S. Discovery for U.S.</i> <i>Litigation: It's Expensive and Complex</i> , 67 Def. Couns. J. 342 (1999).....	16
